

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1836/2024

Public Rose Shiksha Samiti, (Sanskar Bharti College Of Nursing),
Halena Road, Sarsena, Bharatpur, Rajasthan, Through Its
Secretary Shri Santosh Kumar S/o Shri Dwarika Prasad Aged
About 37 Years.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Principal Secretary,
Medical And Health Department, Government Of
Rajasthan, Government Secretariat, Jaipur (Rajasthan).
2. Rajasthan Nursing Council, Through Its Registrar, B-39,
Sardar Patel Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur (Rajasthan).
3. Rajasthan University Of Health And Science, Through Its
Registrar, Kumbha Marg, Partap Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
4. Rajasthan Private Nursing Schools And Colleges
Federation, Through Its President 357, Laxmi Nagar,
Paota B Road, Jodhpur, Rajasthan - 342001.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ankur Mathur.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Manish Vyas, AAG.

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE NUPUR BHATI

Order

12/02/2024

1. The interlocutory application (No.01/2024) has been preferred by the petitioner seeking correction in the order dated 09.02.2024. In the said order, stay was granted by this Court in favour of the petitioner which reads as under:-

"In the meanwhile, it is ordered that if any round of counselling is held by the State Government, then the petitioner will be provisionally ordered to participate in the counselling after the payment of due fees, if any, for the purpose of admission to

the B.Sc. Course in the upcoming Academic Session 2023-2024, as per the annual intake capacity of seats sanctioned by the Rajasthan Nursing Council”.

2. However, due to inadvertent/typographical error **‘State Government’** has been mentioned instead of **‘respondents’** & **‘B.Sc. Course’** has been mentioned instead of **‘B.Sc. Nursing Course’**.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner, thus, urges that rectification of the said error is essential.

4. For the reasons mentioned in the application and in the interest of justice, the same is allowed. The stay order dated 09.02.2024, which was granted by this Court, shall be read as under:-

“In the meanwhile, it is ordered that if any round of counselling is held by the respondents, then the petitioner will be provisionally ordered to participate in the counselling after the payment of due fees, if any, for the purpose of admission to the B.Sc. Nursing Course in the upcoming Academic Session 2023-2024, as per the annual intake capacity of seats sanctioned by the Rajasthan Nursing Council.”

5. The order dated 09.02.2024 stands corrected accordingly and be treated as part and parcel of the above-said order.

(DR. NUPUR BHATI),J