

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1836/2024

Public Rose Shiksha Samiti

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

---

|                   |   |                                                                                                                                                    |
|-------------------|---|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. Ankur Mathur.                                                                                                                                  |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Mahaveer Bishnoi, AAG<br>Mr. Gaurav Bishnoi.<br>Ms Priyanka Goswami, Joint<br>Secretary, Medical and Health<br>Department, Jaipur (through VC) |

---

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE NUPUR BHATI**  
**Order**

**25/04/2024**

1. Learned AAG submits that in compliance of the order dated 09.02.2024, the Joint Secretary is present before the Court through video conferencing and submits that on account of communication, the respondent – State is required to take a policy decision for the purpose of grant of NOC in favour of respective colleges.
2. Learned AAG seeks time to place on record certain documents.
3. List the matter on 27.05.2024, as jointly prayed by learned counsel for the parties.
4. The presence of Principal Secretary, Medical and Health Department, Government of Rajasthan is not required on the next date of hearing.

**(DR. NUPUR BHATI),J**