

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5171/2024

Siddhant College Of Nursing

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1836/2024

Public Rose Shiksha Samiti

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2582/2024

Saraswati College Of Nursing, Having Its Registered Office At Village Gonera, Kotputli, Jaipur, Rajasthan Through Its Secretary Umarav Singh Gurjar S/o Prabhat Gurjar, Age 61 Years, Resident Of Ward No. 2, Jodike Pass, Sevara, Teori, Jaipur.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. The State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Secretary, Medical And Health Department Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. The Rajasthan Nursing Council, Jaipur, Through Its Registrar, B-39, Sardar Patel Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur.
3. The Rajasthan University Of Health Science, Through Its Registrar, Kumbha Marg, Sector-18, Pratap Nagar, Tonk Road, Jaipur.
4. Private Physiotherapy, Nursing And Para Medical Institutions Society, Branch Office Jodhpur Through Its Secretary Plot No. 273, Subhash Nagar, Pal Road, Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

-----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5173/2024

Naman Hospital And Institute Of Nursing

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5274/2024

Manav Vikas Sewa Samiti

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.



----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shreyansh Mardia.
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Gaurav Bishnoi for
Mr. Mahaveer Bishnoi, AAG.

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE NUPUR BHATI

Order

27/05/2024

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2582/2024

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite the inspection report having no infirmity, the respondents have not issued the NOC till date in its favour.
2. In view of the submissions made, the respondents are directed to consider the case of the petitioner for the purpose of grant of NOC and pass appropriate order strictly in accordance with law, within a period of 30 days from today.
3. List the matter on 28.05.2024, as prayed.

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5171/2024,

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1836/2024,

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5173/2024,

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5274/2024:-

1. List the matters tomorrow i.e. 28.05.2024.

(DR. NUPUR BHATI),J