

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1836/2024

Public Rose Shiksha Samiti, (Sanskar Bharti College Of Nursing),
Halena Road, Sarsena, Bharatpur, Rajasthan, Through Its
Secretary Shri Santosh Kumar S/o Shri Dwarika Prasad Aged
About 37 Years.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Principal Secretary,
Medical And Health Department, Government Of
Rajasthan, Government Secretariat, Jaipur (Rajasthan).
2. Rajasthan Nursing Council, Through Its Registrar, B-39,
Sardar Patel Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur (Rajasthan).
3. Rajasthan University Of Health And Science, Through Its
Registrar, Kumbha Marg, Partap Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
4. Rajasthan Private Nursing Schools And Colleges
Federation, Through Its President 357, Laxmi Nagar,
Paota B Road, Jodhpur, Rajasthan - 342001.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ankur Mathur
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Sangram Singh Mr. Piyush Sharma for Ms. Akshiti Sighvi

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEET PUROHIT
Order

08/05/2026

1. Present writ petition has been filed praying for issuance of appropriate directions to respondents to grant petitioner-Institution NOC for conducting Educational Course.
2. This Court finds that by way of interim order passed by this Court, petitioner-Institution was allowed to participate in the counselling process and admit students.
3. It is stated that during the pendency of present writ petition, respondent-Authorities have granted the NOC. Since the relief

prayed for in the petition has already been granted, present writ petition has become infructuous.

4. However, since students have already been admitted pursuant to interim order passed by this Court, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for issuance of appropriate directions to respondent-Authorities for regularization of students already admitted in pursuance of directions of this Court.

5. In support of his contentions, learned counsel for the petitioner relies upon judgment dated 18.09.2025 passed by Coordinate Bench of this Court in **S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18967/2024** titled ***Ramayan Shikshan Sansthan v. State of Rajasthan***.

6. Aforesaid factual submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner have not been opposed by learned counsel for the respondents. It is, however, submitted by learned counsel for the respondents that an order dated 25.09.2025 has been passed by Coordinate Bench of this Court, wherein an issue regarding maintainability of writ petition before this Court at principal seat, Jodhpur, has been framed, and cost has also been imposed.

7. In response thereto, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that said order dated 25.09.2025 has been challenged before Hon'ble Division Bench, wherein effect and operation of said order has been stayed by Hon'ble Division Bench vide order dated 09.10.2025.

8. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that although the issue relating to the legality of order dated 25.09.2025 is *sub judice* before Hon'ble Division Bench, however,

owing to subsequent events, writ petition has been rendered infructuous.

9. This Court is of considered opinion that since principal relief as prayed for in present writ petition has already been granted in favour of petitioner, no useful purpose will be served by keeping present writ petition pending. Therefore, in view of submissions made at bar, present writ petition is decided in following terms:

I. Writ petition, to the extent of prayer regarding grant of NOC, is rendered infructuous.

II. Respondent – Authorities are directed to regularize admissions of students who have been admitted in petitioner – Institution pursuant to interim order passed by this Court and shall allot them enrollment number and shall also declare their results.

III. Validity, effect and operation of order dated 25.09.2025 shall remain shall remain subject to outcome of proceedings pending before Hon'ble Division Bench in that regard and any order that may be passed therein.

10. With said observations and directions, present writ petition stands **disposed of**.

11. Stay petition and all other pending applications, if any, are hereby disposed of.

(SANJEET PUROHIT),J